

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
9/16/2020 9:11 PM
DOROTHY BROWN
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2018CH04872

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

DAVE MCCORMICK, T'LANI ROBINSON,
DENNIS MAGANA, SCOTT SWINDELL,
DAVID TOROSYAN, and ROBBY BROWN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADTALEM GLOBAL EDUCATION, INC.,
formerly known as DEVRY EDUCATION
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, DEVRY
UNIVERSITY, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

10476021

Case No.: 2018-CH-04872

Hon. Michael T. Mullen

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

FILED DATE: 9/16/2020 9:11 PM 2018CH04872

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. DeVry, the 90% Placement and Higher Income Claims, and the Underlying Allegations 4

B. Procedural Posture of the Instant Case and the Related Actions..... 5

 1. *McCormick, et al. v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc. et al., 2018-CH-04872 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty., Ill.)*..... 5

 2. *Brown v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc. et al., No. 4:19-cv-00250 (W.D. Mo.)*..... 6

 3. *Robinson v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc. et al., No. 1:19-cv-01505 (N.D. Ga.)* 7

 4. *Magana, et al. v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 2:19-cv-01572 (E.D. Cal.)*..... 7

C. Negotiation and Settlement 7

D. The Successful Notice, Remarkable Claims Rate, and Defense of the Settlement from Objectors 10

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 12

A. Class Definition 12

B. Monetary Relief..... 12

C. Non-Monetary Relief 13

D. Payment of Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs..... 13

E. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Incentive Awards 14

F. Release of Claims and Preservation of Right to Assert Borrower Defense to Repayment 14

IV. THE CLASS NOTICE FULLY SATISFIED DUE PROCESS..... 14

V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 16

A. The Relief Offered in the Settlement Weighs Strongly in Favor of Final Approval17

1. The relief the Settlement provides is excellent18

2. Plaintiffs faced meaningful obstacles to securing a recovery.....21

B. Defendants’ Ability to Pay Is a Neutral Factor24

C. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation.....24

D. The Positive Reaction to the Settlement Supports Final Approval25

E. The Settlement Was Reached Without Collusion and As a Result of Arm’s- Length Negotiations Between the Parties27

F. Settlement Class Counsel Firmly Believe the Settlement Is in the Settlement Class’s Best Interests.....28

G. The Stage of Litigation and Amount of Discovery Completed Confirms the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate30

VI. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT ARE MERITLESS32

A. Objector Valderrama Is the Only One of Mr. Stoltmann’s More than Five Hundred Clients Who Chose to Remain in the Settlement Class.....33

B. The Requirements to Request Exclusion Were Simple and Clear34

C. Objectors Misunderstand the Settlement’s Payment Mechanism and the Relief That Might Have Been Won at Trial35

D. Settlement Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award Is Appropriate39

E. Objectors’ Remaining Miscellaneous Arguments Are Inconsequential.....40

VII. CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. Of Law,
833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016).....23

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)41–42

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Illinois Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Chicago,
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)27

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)29

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)22

Polly v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.,
No. 19-1472 (7th Cir. July 9, 2020).....1 n.2, 22

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)37

Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.,
612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010)22
